1540-ORD 8/1/2016

## ORIGINAL

## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

#### ORDINANCE NO. 6306

AN ORDINANCE establishing an Independent Salary Commission for the City and adding a new Chapter 3.60 of the Bellevue City Code.

WHEREAS, the salaries for the Mayor and City Council have been adjusted, from time to time, pursuant to state law; and

WHEREAS, the current salaries for the City Council have not been adjusted for more than sixteen (16) years; and

WHEREAS, RCW 35.21.015 authorizes the City to establish an independent salary commission by ordinance, with authority to set the salary of the members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to have a comparative salary study conducted and recommendations for future salary adjustments provided by a commission composed of citizens from the community; and

WHEREAS, in considering Council salaries, the Commission should recognize that the councilmembers serve as part-time citizen legislators, that the public seeks individuals motivated by service to the community, and that salary is considered a stipend and not a replacement wage for their hours served; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A new Chapter 3.60 entitled "Independent Salary Commission" is added to the Bellevue City Code to read as follows:

**3.60.010 Creation.** Effective September 6, 2016, there is hereby created an Independent Salary Commission.

**3.60.020 Purpose.** The Commission shall review and establish the salaries of the Councilmembers and exercise the powers and perform the duties established by RCW 35.21.015 as now existing or hereafter amended.

#### 3.60.030 Qualifications.

A. Members must be a resident of the City for at least one year immediately preceding appointment and a registered voter of King County.

B. No officer, official, or employee of the City or any of their immediate family members may serve on the Commission. "Immediate family member" as used in

1

this subsection means the parents, spouse, siblings, children, or dependent relatives of the officer, official or employee, whether or not living in the household of the officer, official or employee.

#### 3.60.040 Commission Membership.

A. Number of Members. The Commission shall consist of five (5) members.

B. Appointment. Members shall be appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the City Council. Members shall be selected without respect to political affiliations and shall serve without compensation.

C. Terms. Members of the Commission shall serve their term upon appointment and Council confirmation, until the salary review is complete and a salary schedule has been filed with the City Clerk or until any determination is made that no salary adjustment is appropriate. No member may be appointed to more than two (2) terms on the Commission, whether or not those terms are held consecutively.

D. Removal. Members may be removed by the Mayor, only during their terms of office for cause of incapacity, incompetence, neglect of duty, or malfeasance in office or for a disqualifying change of residence.

E. Vacancies. Vacancies occurring shall be filled for the unexpired terms, in the same manner as appointments in subsection B. of this section.

F. Quorum. Three members shall constitute a quorum.

G. Chair and Vice-Chair. The Commission shall elect a chair and vice-chair from among its voting members.

#### 3.60.050 Meetings.

A. The City Manager will appoint appropriate staff to assist the Independent Salary Commission.

B. The Commission shall keep a written record of its proceedings, which shall be a public record in accordance with State law, and shall actively solicit public comment at all meetings which shall be subject to the Open Public Meetings Act, pursuant to Chapter 42.30 RCW.

C. The Commission shall meet as often as necessary in order to file a schedule with the City Clerk, on or before December 1, 2016. Once a schedule has been filed, the Commission will not meet until the Council confirms a new Salary Commission for purposes of further studying City Council compensation.

**3.60.060 Responsibilities.** The Commission shall have the following responsibilities:

A. To study the relationship of salaries to the duties of Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Councilmembers and to study the costs personally incurred by Councilmembers in performing such duties;

B. To study the relationship of Bellevue City Council salaries and benefits to those salaries and benefits of Councilmembers in surrounding City jurisdictions and other current market conditions;

C. To establish salary and benefits by either increasing or decreasing the existing salary and benefits of each position by an affirmative vote of not less than three (3) members;

D. To review and file a salary and compensation schedule with the City Clerk no later than December 1, 2016, and if a new Independent Salary Commission is appointed thereafter, by December 1<sup>st</sup>, in any subsequent year.

#### 3.60.070 Effective date – Salaries.

A. The Commission established or amended salary schedule will become effective in the amounts, at the times and under the conditions established in the schedule.

B. Any increase or decrease in salary shall become effective and incorporated into the City budget without further action of the City Council or the Commission.

C. Salary increases established by the Commission shall be effective as to all Council elected officials regardless of their terms of office.

D. Salary decreases established by the Commission shall become effective as to incumbent elected Councilmembers at the commencement of their next subsequent terms of office.

E. Any adjustment of salary by the Commission shall supersede any conflicting City ordinance related to the budget or to the fixing of salaries.

## 3.60.080 Salary schedule subject to referendum petition.

A. Salary increases and decreases shall be subject to referendum petition in the same manner as an ordinance upon filing of such petition with the City Clerk within 30 days after the filing of the salary schedule. In the event of the filing of a valid referendum petition, the salary increase or decrease shall not go into effect until approved by the vote of the people.

B. Referendum measures under this section shall be submitted to the voters of the City at the next following general or municipal election occurring 30 days or more after the petition is filed, and shall be otherwise governed by the provisions

3

1540-ORD 8/1/2016

# ORIGINAL

Washington State Constitution, Chapter 1.12 Bellevue City Code, or laws generally applicable to referendum measures.

Section 2. Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance, or its application to other persons or circumstances is not affected.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage and legal publication.

Passed by the City Council this  $1^{\underline{st}}$  day of August, 2016, and signed in authentication of its passage this  $2^{\underline{st}}$  day of August, 2016.

(SEAL)

John Stokes, Mayor

Approved as to form:

nim This

Lori M. Riordan, City Attorney

Attest:

tennert, City Clerk

Published August 4,2016,